

No. 12-682

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR
EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, AND SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ARTHUR R. PRZYBYLOWICZ
Michigan Education Association
1216 Kendale Blvd., PO Box 2573
East Lansing, MI 48826-2573
(517) 337-5476

JUDITH A. SCOTT
Service Employees International
Union
1800 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-7000

ALICE O'BRIEN
(Counsel of Record)
JASON WALTA
CHAKA DONALDSON
PAISLY BENDER
National Education
Association
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035
aobrien@nea.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. A State’s Racial Gerrymander of an Existing Political Process is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the Equal Protection Clause.....	4
B. Prior to the Enactment of Proposition 2, University Admissions Policies Were Subject to a Long Established and High Functioning Political Process, and Determinations Concerning the Constitutionally Permissible Use of Race as a Factor in Admissions Were Properly Made by Publicly Accountable Governing Boards in the Context of the University’s Educational Mission	7
C. Proposition 2 Violates the Equal Protection Clause by Restructuring a Functioning Political Process to Create a Separate and More Onerous Process Based on Explicitly Racial Considerations.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	11, 23
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	10
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	11
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	11, 17
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	5, 19, 21
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	6, 11
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	10, 12
<i>Sterling v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 68 N.W. 253 (Mich. 1896).....	8
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	5, 6, 19, 22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS	
Mich. Comp. Laws. §§ 390.1-23	9
Mich. Comp. Laws. §§ 390.101-123	9
Mich. Comp. Laws. §§ 390.641-649	9
Mich. Const. of 1850, art. 13, § 8.....	7
Mich. Const. of 1850, art. 13, § 9.....	7
Mich. Const. of 1908, art. 11, § 3.....	7
Mich. Const. art. 8, § 5.....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bernadette Gray-Little & Robert A. Carels, <i>The Effect of Racial Dissonance on Academic Self-Esteem and Achievement in Elementary, Junior High, and High School Students</i> , 7 J. RES. ON ADOLESCENCE 109 (1997).....	15
Chornicle of Higher Educ., College Completion – Michigan, <i>available at</i> http://collegecompletion.chronicle.com/ state/#state=mi&sector=public_four/	14
Gary Orfield et al., <i>E Pluribus . . . Separation: Deepening Double Segregation for More Students</i> (2012), <i>available at</i> http://civilrights project.ucla.edu/research/k-12-educa- tion/integration-and-diversity/mlk-national/ e-pluribus...separation-deepening-double- segregation-for-more-students	14
Gary Orfield, <i>Reviving the Goal of an Integrated Society: A 21st Century Challenge</i> (Jan. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/ k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/ reviving-the-goal-of-an-integrated-society-a- 21st-century-challenge/orfield-reviving-the- goal-mlk-2009.pdf	13
Gary Orfield & Chungmei Lee, <i>Why Segregation Matters: Poverty and Educational Inequality</i> (2005), <i>available at</i> http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
12-education/integration-and-diversity/why-segregation-matters-poverty-and-educational-inequality/orfield-why-segregation-matters-2005.pdf	13
Geoffrey Borman & Maritza Dowling, <i>Schools and Inequality: A Multilevel Analysis of Coleman's Equality of Educational Opportunity Data</i> , 112 TEACHERS COLL. REC. 1201 (2010)	15, 16
Gordon W. Allport, <i>THE NATURE OF PREJUDICE</i> (1954).....	16
Ian Wang, <i>Finding a Silver Lining: Positive Impact of Looking Beyond Race Amidst the Negative Effects of Proposal 209</i> , 2008 BYU EDUC. & L.J. 149 (2008).....	20
James Benson & Geoffrey Borman, <i>Family, Neighborhood, and School Settings Across Seasons: When Do Socioeconomic Context and Racial Composition Matter for the Reading Achievement Growth of Young Children?</i> , 112 TEACHERS COLL. REC. 1338 (2010).....	16
Jomills Henry Braddock II & James M. McPartland, <i>Social-Psychological Processes that Perpetuate Racial Segregation</i> , 19 J. BLACK STUDIES 267 (1989).....	17
Julie F. Mead, <i>Conscious Use of Race As a Voluntary Means to Educational Ends in Elementary and Secondary Education: A Legal Argument Derived from Recent</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Judicial Decisions</i> , 8 MICH. J. RACE & L. 63 (2002).....	12
League of Women Voters, 2005 General Election Voter Guide, <i>available at</i> http://www.lwvka.org/guide04/regents/html .	10
Lee Sigelman et al., <i>Making Contact? Black- White Social Interaction in an Urban Setting</i> , 101 AM. J. SOC. 1306 (Mar. 1996)	17
Mich. Ctr. for Educ. Performance & Information, <i>2011 Cohort Four-Year, 2010 Cohort Five-Year and 2009 Six-Year Graduation and Dropout Rates including Subgroups</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.michigan.gov/cepi/0,1607,7-113- 21423_30451_51357---,00.html	21
Mich. Const. Debates (1850)	8
Mich. State Univ. Bd. Of Trustees Bylaws, Art. 8; http://www.trustees.msu.edu/bylaws	9
Peter B. Wood & Nancy Sonleitner, <i>The Effect of Childhood Interracial Contact on Adult Antiblack Prejudice</i> , 20 INT'L J. INTERCULTURAL REL. 1 (1990)	17
Robert E. Slavin, <i>Cooperative Learning: Applying Contact Theory in Desegregated Schools</i> , 41 J. SOC. 45 (1985).....	16
Roslyn Arlin Mickelson & Martha Bottia, <i>Integrated Education and Mathematics Outcomes: A Synthesis of Social Science Research</i> , 88 N.C. L. REV. 993 (Mar. 2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
SRI International, <i>The Economic Impact of Michigan's Public Universities</i> (May 2002) available at http://www.michiganbusiness.org/cm/Files/Reports/univimpactreport.pdf	8
Univ. of Mich. Board of Regents Bylaws, Sec. 5.03, available at http://www.regents.umich.edu/bylaws/bylaws.pdf	9
Univ. of Mich. Office of the President, <i>The Michigan Mandate: A Seven-Year Progress Report, 1987-1994</i> (Nov. 1995), available at http://milproj.dc.umich.edu/Michigan_Mandate/pdf/Michigan-Mandate-Progress.pdf	20
Univ. of Mich. Office of the Registrar, <i>Ethnicity Reports</i> , available at http://www.ro.umich.edu/enrollment/ethnicity.php	20
Univ. of Mich. Office of the Registrar, <i>Total Enrollment Overview</i> (Fall 2011), available at http://www.ro.umich.edu/report/11enrollmentoverview.pdf	21
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>An Older and More Diverse Nation by Midcentury</i> (Aug. 14, 2008), available at http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/population/cb08-123.html	12
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>School Enrollment in the United States: 2008</i> (June 2011), available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/p20-564.pdf	13

U.S. Dep't of Educ., THE CONDITION OF EDUCATION 2012 (June 2009).....	13, 14
U.S. Dep't of Educ., STATUS AND TRENDS IN THE EDUCATION OF RACIAL AND ETHNIC GROUPS (July 2010)	13
U.S. Dep't of Educ., STATUS AND TRENDS IN THE EDUCATION OF RACIAL AND ETHNIC MINORITIES (July 2010)	12
WSU Statutes, 2.34.09, 2.34.12, <i>available at</i> http://bog.wayne.edu/code	9
